Companies Act, 2013, (including any statutory modification(s) and re-enactment(s) thereof for the 
time being in force) and the rules framed thereunder, consent of the members be and is hereby 
accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 25,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 100,66,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crores Sixty-Six 
Lakhs Only) divided into 10,06,60,000 (Ten Crores Six Lakhs Sixty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each ranking pari passu in all respect with the Existing Equity Shares of 
the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered in the 
following manner i.e. existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association be deleted and the same be 
substituted with the following new clause as Clause V:  

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 100,66,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
Crores Sixty-Six Lakhs Only) divided into 10,06,60,000 (Ten Crores Six Lakhs Sixty Thousand) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of the 
Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as “Board” which term shall include a Committee

[...]

its powers including the powers conferred by this Resolution), the consent and approval of the 
Shareholders of the Company (“Shareholders”) be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, 
issue, offer and allot at an appropriate time, in one or more tranches, upto 7,66,05,000 (Seven Crores 
Sixty-Six Lakhs Five Thousand) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) of Rs. 10.00/- each fully paid 
up in cash, entitling the Proposed Allottees / Warrant Holders to exercise option to convert and get 
allotted one Equity Share of face value of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid-up against

[...]

and on such terms and conditions as set out in the Explanatory Statement annexed to the notice at a 
price of Rs. 13.05/- (Rupees Thirteen and Five Paisa Only) (including premium of Rs. 03.05/- each 
{Rupees Three and Five Paisa Only}) (hereinafter referred to as the “Warrant Issue Price”), 
aggregating to not exceeding Rs. 99,96,95,250/- (Rupees Ninety-Nine Crores Ninety-Six Lakhs 
Ninety-Five Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Only) (amounts round off nearby zero), which is not 
less than the price determined in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (hereinafter 
referred to as the “Floor Price”) and the valuation report received from Registered Valuer, to the

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 102 (1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

Item No. 1: 

Considering the requirement and future business prospects, it is therefore considered necessary to 
increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-five Crores 
Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to Rs. Rs. 100,66,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crores Sixty-Six Lakhs Only) divided into 
10,06,60,000 (Ten Crores Six Lakhs Sixty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 
ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

The proposed increase in Authorised Share Capital requires the approval of members in Extra-Ordinary 
General Meeting.